04-13-1999



Form PTO-1595 1-31-92 101007596 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Onset Technology, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)?	
	Name: NEC Technologies, Inc.	
Individual(s)Association General Partnership Limited Partnership	Internal Address: 1250 North Arlington Heights Road Itasca, Illinois 60143	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:	
yes _X_ no \(\sigma_5\)	City State Zip	
~ \\ \?\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	Individual(s) citizenship	
^	Association General Partnership	
#	Limited Partnership X_ Corporation - Delaware	
C	Other	
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:YesNo	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	1	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other Execution Date: March 24, 1999		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 75/452,389		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the app	dication is:	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 1	
Gary D. Krugman SUGHRUE, MION, ZINN, MACPEAK & SEAS		
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 800		
Washington, D.C. 20037-3202		
	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00 Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 19-4880.	
12/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000039 194880 75452389 FC:481 40.00 CH	_X_ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account	
	8. Deposit Account No. 19-4880	
	(Attach dupl. copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)	
DO NOT WRITE IN TH	IIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and a	any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Guy D. Kuyon 1299 Name Date		
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

TRADEMARK REEL: 1881 FRAME: 0529

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Onset Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a business address of 125 Mission Street, Santa Cruz, California 95060 has filed an application for registration of the TOUCHPASS mark in the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on a bona fide intent to use the mark in commerce, said application having been assigned Serial No. 75/452,389; and

WHEREAS, NEC Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a business address of 1250 North Arlington Heights Road, Itasca, Illinois 60143 is the successor to the portion of the business of Onset Technology, Inc. to which the TOUCHPASS trademark pertains, and is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the pending intent to use application therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, Onset Technology, Inc. does hereby assign to NEC Technologies, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the TOUCHPASS trademark in the United States and throughout the world, including the intent to use application to register TOUCHPASS and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements the TOUCHPASS trademark.

The Commission of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue the certificate of registration to said assignee.

By: Gadi Mazar

Name: GADI MAZON

Title: CEO

Date: 3-25-55

ONSET TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Acknowledgement

State of)	
) ss.:	
County of)	
		b, before me appearedsigned this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she mology, Inc with authority to do so.
		Notary Public
		[Affix notary stamp]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1881 FRAME: 0530

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OFSanta Cruz	
COUNTY OF	SS.
On March 25, 1999 before me, the u	ndersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State personally
appeared Gad Mazor	
Nam	ne(s) of Signer(s)
JOEL D. SCHAEFER COMM. # 1170509 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ COUNTY My Commission Expires JAN. 19, 2002	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Witness my hand and offical seal. Signature of Notary
	Joel D. Schaefer
(This area for official notarial seal)	Name (Typed or Printed)
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Corporate Officer(s) - Title(s)	This certificate must be attached to the document described below: Title or type of document <u>trademark assignment</u>
	agrrement
	Number of Pagestwo
Double ox (o)	Date of Document 3-24-99
□ Partner(s)□ Attorney-In-Fact	Signer(s) Other than Named Above
☐ Trustee(s)	NEC Technologies Inc. by William Wells VP
☐ Guardian/Conservator	
☐ Other:	
	ATTENTION NOTARY
Signer is Representing:	Although the information requested above is optional, it
Name of person(s) or Entity(ies) Onset Technology, Inc.	could prevent fraudulent attachment of this certificate to another document.

SAV-191A (3/94)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1881 FRAME: 0531

LAW OFFICES

SUGHRUE, MION, ZINN, MACPEAK & SEAS, PLLC

2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, DC 20037-3213 TELEPHONE (202) 293-7060 FACSIMILE (202) 293-7860

April 6, 1999

Gary D. Krugman

DIRECT DIAL: (202) 663-7484

DIRECT FACSIMILE: (202) 331-4308

Email: gkrugman@sughrue.com

Asst. Commissioner for

Trademarks

2900 Crystal Drive

Arlington, VA 22202-3513



ATTN: Assignment Division

Re: Recordal of Assignment Documents

Serial No. 75/452,389 Mark: TOUCHPASS

Applicant: NEC Technologies, Inc. (by Assignment) from

Onset Technology, Inc.

Our Ref.: S-1329

Sir:

Enclosed are Assignment documents as well as an Assignment coversheet to be recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-identified application.

Please charge the required government filing fee of \$40.00 for recordal of the Assignment documents to the undersigned's **Deposit Account No. 19-4480**.

If anything further is needed in connection with this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Gary 6. Krugman

Attorney for Applicant

GDK/pjb

Enclosures: 1) Assignment Coversheet

2) Assignment Documents

RECORDED: 04/06/1999 REEL: 1881 FRAME: 0532